

In accordance with accounting policy 11, under IAS 17, the Group has various operating leases for properties and vehicles. The payments under these leases are recognised in the profit and loss during the life of the contract. The minimum future payments relating to operating leases not revocable, by maturity, are as follows:

(Thousands of euros)

	2018			2017		
	Properties	Vehicles	Total	Properties	Vehicles	Total
Until 1 year	73,314	96	73,410	80,533	209	80,742
1 to 5 years	127,644	76	127,720	157,785	172	157,957
Over 5 years	39,408	-	39,408	44,126	-	44,126
	240,366	172	240,538	282,444	381	282,825

The item Other specialised services includes fees for services rendered by the Statutory Auditor of the Group, currently in functions, and by companies in its network as part of its statutory audit functions, as well as other services, is analysed as follows:

(Thousands of euros)

	2018	2017
Auditing services		
Legal certification	2,246	1,934
Other assurance services	1,604	1,464
Other services	416	1,177
	4,266	4,575

## 9. Amortisations and depreciations

The amount of this account is comprised of:

(Thousands of euros)

	2018	2017
<b>Intangible assets amortisations (note 30):</b>		
Software	13,307	11,060
Other intangible assets	1,619	837
	14,926	11,897
<b>Other tangible assets depreciations (note 29):</b>		
Properties	18,321	19,417
Equipment		
Computers	11,149	9,572
Security equipment	1,453	1,609
Installations	2,394	2,050
Machinery	648	644
Furniture	2,235	1,964
Motor vehicles	4,649	4,233
Other equipment	1,970	2,196
	42,819	41,685
	57,745	53,582